
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 26th January 2015 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman and Pullen 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Support) 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014 and 8 
December 2014. 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 



 

2 
 

 

6.   GLOUCESTER CITY CENTRE STRATEGY 2015-19 (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which 
establishes the basis for the creation of a co-ordinated City Centre Strategy for Gloucester in 
order to develop a thriving 21st Century city centre. 

 

7.   REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (Pages 29 - 50) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which presents 
the proposed draft Regeneration and Economic Development Strategy 2015 – 2020, for the 
City of Gloucester.  The Strategy identifies 6 key regeneration and economic development 
objectives to be delivered over the next 5 years. 

 

8.   BRIEFING NOTE ON JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBERS AND 
STRATEGIC STREETCARE PARTNERSHIP MEMBERS (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
To receive the briefing note from the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee which sets 
out the background to, and outcomes of, a meeting held between Scrutiny Lead Members 
and Strategic Streetcare Partnership Members on 15 January 2015.  Members are asked to 
resolve to note the briefing note. 

 

9.   CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 68) 
 
To consider the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Work Programme. 

 

10.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
To consider the latest version of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 

11.   MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
To receive verbal updates, as appropriate, from Members of the Committee who sit as City 
Council representatives on any of the outside bodies.  

 

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 23 February 2015 at 18.30 hours. 

 
 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 16 January 2015 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponso
[...]
 that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 1st December 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hanman, Wilson, 
Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, Hansdot, Toleman, Pullen 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
Cllr James, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Culture 
Cllr Porter, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Cllr Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Cllr Dallimore, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and Leisure 
Mr M Shields, Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
Mr R Cook, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Mr A Cummings, Financial Management Accountant 
  
  

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells and Lewis 

 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

58. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

59. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Councillor Smith addressed the Committee from the public gallery and asked the 
Leader of the Council if free car parking in Council owned car parks would be 
available on ‘Small Business Saturday’.  Councillor James responded that parking 
would be free after 3 pm. 
 

60. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
01.12.14 

 

 

61. DRAFT MONEY PLAN 2015/20 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
CONSULTATION 2015/16  
 
The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Members to the meeting. 
 
Introduction to the Report 
 
Councillor James, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Culture, introduced the report on the Money Plan Framework which also included 
draft budget proposals for consultation for 2015/16.  Councillor James set out the 
savings which had been achieved to date and explained that the proposals 
contained a range of targets  across all portfolios in 2015/16 which would be 
delivered by reductions in partnership/contract costs, increased efficiencies and 
service transformations.  Councillor James commented that despite the financial 
pressures and challenges that there would be a further freeze in Council Tax  for 
the fifth consecutive year.  Councillor James added that the report would be 
updated following the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement on 3 December.  However, it 
was not anticipated that the Chancellor’s Statement would result in any major 
changes.  
 
Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, echoed the 
comments of Councillor James, and stressed the importance of the Council 
continuing to deliver a sustainable financial plan.  He explained that the planned 
freeze on Council Tax would be funded through a further allocation of a specific 
Government grant gi
[...]
, it was vital 

that the Council continued to deliver services. 
 
Questions from the Committee to Councillor Organ 
 
1. It was noted that the focus of the portfolio would change with one of the 

initiatives being to identify land. 
2. There was a discussion on the challenges of providing more affordable 

homes and the need for more social housing. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Members for their presentations. 
 

 RESOLVED  - That the Draft Money Plan 2015/20 and Budget Proposals for 
 Consultation 2015/16 be noted.  

 
   

62. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 8 December 2014 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:50 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 8th December 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman, Pullen  

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllr. Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Mr S Wightman, Account Director, Amey 
Mr R Cook, Head of Neighbourhood Services, GCC 
Mr M Brentnall, Environmental Planning Manager 
  
  

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Dee 

 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

65. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions and deputations. 
 

66. TREE POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources who was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Porter, Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Mr Ross Cook, Head of Neighbourhood Services; and Mr 
Meyrick Brentnall, Environmental Planning Manager, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which updated them on the revised tree 
policy as it related to City Council trees 
[...]
f the recycling service. 

5. A Member commented that the grip cleaning schedule should be carried out 
before heavy rain to avoid flooding.  The Head of Neighbourhood Services 
replied that this was part of the annual winter maintenance programme which 
was reviewed by the Environmental Health Officer, Flood Resilience and 
Land Drainage. 

6. Clarification was sought on the Abbey Ward World War I Memorial which 
Members of the Committee who represented the Abbey Ward were unaware 
of.  Members were advised that this related to the planting of wild poppies in 
the Hawthorne Avenue area of the City which was part of a wider 4 year 
programme of commemorative planting. 

9. The Committee confirmed that they wished to monitor Amey’s performance 
on a 6 monthly basis. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Strategic Streetcare Forum papers be considered at the 

next meeting on 26 January 2015 and that the Cabinet Member for 
Environment be asked to attend this meeting. 

  
.  

68. CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

69. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme to the end of the municipal year.  Members agreed to amend the Work 
Programme in line with discussions held during the meeting.  It was further agreed 
that the proposed private training session would be deferred to another date. 
 

Page 16



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.12.14 

 

 

RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 

70. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 

71. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 26 January 2015 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:00 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Date: 26th January 2015 

28th January 2015 

Subject: Gloucester City Centre Strategy 2015-19 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 

Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Oliver Whittaker, Economic Development Officer  

 Email: oliver.whittaker@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396972 

Appendices: 1. Gloucester City Centre Strategy 2015-19: Strategic Priorities 
and Key Actions (indicative) 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To establish the basis for the creation of a co-ordinated City Centre Strategy for 

Gloucester in order to develop a thriving 21st Century city centre. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the report be 

noted, subject to any recommendations the Committee wishes to make to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

(1) The development of a draft City Centre Strategy for Gloucester be approved;  
 

(2) The indicative strategic priorities and key actions (for wider consultation with 
stakeholders) outlined in Appendix 1 be noted; and 
 

(3) The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development Service, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture, be given 
delegated responsibility to co-ordinate and work with other stakeholders who 
have an interest in the city centre, to prepare a draft City Centre Strategy for 
Gloucester. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The nature and role of town and city centres across the UK are evolving as 

behaviours on the way we shop and interact with our centres are irreversibly 
changing. These are challenging times for city centres, and it is important that we 
respond and adjust to the impacts of the economic downturn, the rise of Internet 
shopping and mobile retailing, the speed and sophistication of the major national 
and international retailers and competition from out of town retail centres.  

Page 19

Agend
[...]
nt Fund to deliver a number of 
improvement projects to help support the attractiveness, vitality and viability of 
the city centre including car park and lighting improvements, cladding of 
unsightly facades, a new Tourist Information Centre and business grants 

 £1.6 million grants to support city centre daytime and evening businesses and 
residents, which has contributed to the improvement of the centre by attracting 
new businesses and improving the local environment 

 Development of city centre residential units including the £25 million 
redevelopment of the former college campus – Greyfriars Quarter scheme will 
create 250 apartments and town houses. 

 
4.2 Currently, Gloucester city centre is performing fairly well as a retail centre and has 

showed resilience through some very challenging market conditions. There have 
been some notable positive signs of confidence in city centre retail, evidenced by 
the significant investments made by Marks and Spencer, Debenhams and the 
Eastgate Shopping Centre.  
 

4.3 Vacancy rates in the core city centre have fluctuated but there has been an 
improving picture and positive signs of recovery over the last 2 years, which is 
showcased by a recent independent review by The Javelin Group (2014), which 

Page 20



 

ranks Gloucester as the second fastest growing retail destination in the UK and now 
a top 100 retail destination. 

 
4.4  However, whilst there are signs of optimism, there are still a number of underlying 

issues requiring attention and intervention. We must not lose sight of the fact that, in 
bigger picture terms, Gloucester has for some time been underperforming in terms 
of where it should be for its size and catchment profile. This is particularly evident 
when focusing on the city centre’s evening and night time economy offer.  

 
5.0 Plan for Growth 
 
5.1 With the city’s young demographic and population set to expand by more than 20% 

over the next 20 years, it is imperative that the city 
[...]
y centre through a programme of public realm renewal 
and city centre enhancements including cladding of unsightly facades, a new Tourist 
Information Centre, car park and lighting improvements, heritage grants, heritage interpretation 
boards / signage and improved linkages between the city centre and Quays 

 Strengthening the evening economy offer to include extending retail trading hours and public 

venue opening hours, expanding the offer provided by venues to appeal to a wide 

demographic, planning and implementing an evening programme of commercial and cultural 

events, seeking Purple Flag accreditation, implementing a Best Bar None scheme and working 

with partners to improve public transport provision 

 Enhance the city’s indoor and outdoor market offer, so it appeals to a wide audience and 

generates increased footfall 

 Support the delivery of and promote the £1.2m Southgate Street Townscape Heritage Initiative 
to local businesses and potential investors 

 Support Gloucester Cathedral in delivering their £5m redevelopment scheme, Project Pilgrim 

 Develop and strengthen the city’s retail niche (affordable fashion) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



2 | P a g e  
 

 

Strategic Priority 2 
 

To maintain and improve the vitality and viability of the city centre 
 

 City Centre Manager to lead on the development and delivery of a coherent approach towards 

the development of a city centre Business Improvement District (BID) that actively engages 

with all lead stakeholders with the aim of delivering a dedicated business plan and successful 

BID ballot by the end of January 2017. 

 Deliver the Gloucester Supports Business grant schemes to 20 businesses to assist new start-

ups, expanding businesses and those businesses looking to locate in the city centre 

 Develop a pilot “After Work Perks” scheme to target city workers / residents to stay in the city 
centre beyond 5pm 

 Utilise support mechanisms to encourage the growth of a thriving, dive
[...]
ough new build and utilisation of existing premises 

 

 Work with Housing Enabling Service to explore the potential of Live / Work units in the city and 

raise awareness with relevant stakeholders 

 Establish a project group and work with developers, commercial agents and owners to bring 

forward extant planning permissions for 541 dwellings in the central area. The group would 

also work towards securing a further 400+ residential dwellings in the city centre 

 Investigate the potential of offering housing grants to convert long term vacant city centre 

premises especially upper floor premises 

 Encourage high quality housing and commercial development across the city in order to attract 

the right calibre of businesses and skilled workers  

 

 
 

 
 

Page 28



 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Date: 26 January 2015 

28 January 2015 

Subject: Regeneration & Economic Development Strategy 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No  

Contact Officer: Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration & Economic 
Development 

 Email: anthony.hodge@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396034 

Attachments: 1. Regeneration & Economic Development Strategy 

2. City Centre Plan 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report presents to Cabinet the proposed draft Regeneration and Economic 

Development Strategy 2015 – 2020, for the City of Gloucester.  The Strategy 
identifies 6 key regeneration and economic development objectives to be delivered 
over the next 5 years. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the report be 
noted, subject to any recommendations the Committee wishes to make to Cabinet. 
 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE: 
 
(1) that the contents of this report be noted;  

 

(2) the broad direction of the Regeneration and Economic Development Strategy 

is approved and  

 

(3) that the
[...]
ent. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 49



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
SUBJECT:  BRIEFING NOTE ON JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY LEAD  
   MEMBERS AND STRATEGIC STREETCARE PARTNERSHIP 
   LEAD MEMBERS HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2015 
   TO DISCUSS AMEY MONITORING ISSUES 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1 – TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR STRATEGIC 
   STREETCARE PARTNERSHIP 
 
AUTHOR:  COUNCILLOR JAN LUGG, CHAIR OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
   COMMITTEE 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 On 23 June 2014, Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a report from the 

Head of Neighbourhood Services on how the performance of the Streetcare 
Partnership was monitored.  An outcome from this meeting was the decision that 
the Committee would examine Amey’s performance monitoring on a six monthly 
basis. 

 
1.2 On 8 December 2014, the Committee received a presentation from Amey which did 

not include monitoring information in a ‘RAG’ format which Members had expected 
to receive.  During the meeting it became apparent that whilst there was a desire by 
Members to examine detailed monitoring data that this could overlap with the role 
of the Strategic Streetcare Partnership.  There was also a misconception that 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members were already being circulated with 
streetcare monitoring information which was not the case. 

 
1.3 As a consequence of the discussions it was resolved that Amey monitoring would 

be considered at the next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny on 26 January 2015.  
The Head of Neighbourhood Services agreed to send the same information to the 
Committee that was being submitted to the Strategic Streetcare Partnership on 27 
January 2015. 

 
1.4 Following the meeting there was an exchange of emails between the Cabinet 

Member for Environment, the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny and the Head of 
Neighbourhood Services.  As a result of this correspondence it was agreed that a 
[...]
lipped/deferred/future items – date awaited:- 
Green Travel Plan Progress report Written report Cabinet Member for 

Environment 
Requested by the Committee 

IT Service Written report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 

Requested by the Committee 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 10



 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	final scrutiny mins 081214

	6 Gloucester City Centre Strategy 2015-19
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Priorities and Key Actions - O&S, Cabinet

	7 Regeneration and Economic Development Strategy
	Regeneration & Economic Development Strategy (Appendix 1)
	Regeneration & Economic Development Strategy (Appendix 2)
	Page 1


	8 Briefing note on joint meeting of Scrutiny Lead Members and Strategic Streetcare Partnership Members
	9 Cabinet Forward Work Programme
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 26th January 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Wilson, Dee, Taylor, Toleman, Pullen  

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllr. James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
Mr Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis, Ravenhill, Field, Beeley and Hansdot 

 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Gravells declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Regeneration 
and Economic Development Strategy, by virtue of his role as a County Councillor at 
Gloucestershire County Council. 
 
Councillor Susan Witts declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Regeneration 
and Economic Development Strategy, by virtue of her employment at 
Gloucestershire College. 
 
 

73. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the following addition:- 
 
‘The Committee placed on record its disappointment with the performance of the 
representative of Amey and also wished to have it minuted that the monitoring 
information which had been requested on two occasions had not been presented to 
the Committee.’  
 
 

74. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

2 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

75. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 

76. GLOUCESTER CITY CENTRE STRATEGY 2015-19  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Culture and Mr Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which sought to establish the basis for the 
creation of a co-ordinated City Centre Strategy for Gloucester in order to develop a 
thriving 21st century City Centre.  The document included seven strategic priorities 
and key actions which would be shared with stakeholders as part of a wider 
consultation exercise. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to note the report subject to any 
comments Members wished to make to Cabinet. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. ‘Develop and Strengthen the City’s retail niche (affordable fashion) – 
 Strategic Priority 1’ 
 
 Members asked why Gloucester wanted to increase the amount of 

‘affordable fashion’ instead of attracting high end designer stores. Councillor 
James explained that advice had been taken from Stanhope, the prospective 
developer for King’s Quarter, in this regard.  Councillor James said that 
Stanhope had consulted with leading experts in the field.  He stressed the 
importance of building on Gloucester’s strengths and remarked that this did 
not mean that the stores would be unfashionable.  He added that Gloucester 
Quays provided the designer labels and contributed to the Gloucester offer.  
Members pointed out that it was important to have the ‘high end’ stores as 
well as the ‘affordable’ ones for residents and visitors alike to avoid losing 
potential shoppers to cities such as Birmingham, Bristol, Worcester, Cardiff 
and Cheltenham.  A Member expressed disappointment that the City had not 
attracted a John Lewis store and remarked on the small size of the new 
Marks and Spencer’s store in Eastgate Street.  Councillor James replied that 
the size of the Marks and Spencer’s store was beyond his control and 
reminded Members that the company had invested £25M in the City.  Mr 
Hodge advised the Committee that Stanhope intended to invest £60M in 
Gloucester and that they were committed to the success and prosperity of 
Gloucester’s City Centre.  

  
2. ‘Enhance the City’s indoor and outdoor market offer, so it appeals to a 

wide audience and generates increased footfall’ – Strategic Priority 1 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

3 

 Councillor James clarified that this related to all the markets which took place 
in the City.  He confirmed the Cabinet’s commitment to finding a long term 
solution for the indoor market traders. 

 
3. Planning application for King’s Quarter and for the Bus Station 
 
 In response to a query from a Member, Councillor James confirmed that the 

planning applications would be in two parts with the Bus Station being 
presented first.  A new development agreement would be drawn up to 
include a timetable aimed for Christmas 2018.  Milestones would be set in 
the new agreement in order for Stanhope to demonstrate their commitment.  
Members were advised that funding was already available for the new Bus 
Station and that Stanhope had appointed architects.  There would be a 
public consultation exercise on the design of the new Bus Station prior to 
submission of the planning application.   Councillor James confirmed that the 
new development agreement would be brought before Council in due 
course.   

 
4. ‘Comprehensive audit of the City Centre’ – Strategic Priority 1 
 
 In response to a query from a Member, Mr Hodge confirmed that this 

process had already started. 
 
5. ‘Investigate options for establishing a new cultural venue in the City 

Centre’ – Strategic Priority 3’ 
 
 In response to a query from a Member, Councillor James reported that 

Stanhope was looking to have a strong leisure focus in the scheme and that 
this was likely to be completely different to the Guildhall. 

 
6. Independent Review by the Javelin Group ranking Gloucester as the 

second fastest growing retail destination in the UK and now a top 100 
retail destination 

 
 A Member stated that it was important to highlight the positive elements of 

Gloucester rather than the negative ones and referred to the review by the 
Javelin Group.  The Committee concurred with this remark.  A Member 
commented that research had demonstrated that Gloucester had the 
potential to do a lot better and that there was a desire by all elected 
Members to make Gloucester a great place.  A Member suggested that 
Gloucester could be promoted as a ‘Wedding Planning City’ and also as a 
good place to buy outdoor clothing and equipment.  All Members agreed it 
was important to get the balance right and that the number of betting shops 
and discount shops needed to be kept under control.  

 
7. Role of Partners and Stakeholders in contributing to the success of 
 Gloucester 
 
 A Member referred to the Committee’s Task and Finish Group on the 

Evening Economy in 2013 which had highlighted the role of the Railway 
Station in welcoming and attracting visitors to Gloucester.  Councillor James 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

4 

was pleased to point out to the Committee that a positive outcome from the 
study had been the installation of a leaflet rack at the Railway Station which 
was extremely popular with visitors.  The rack was managed by Marketing 
Gloucester.   

 
8. ‘Street Art’ 
 
 A Member asked if there was a policy governing the length of time street art 

would be on display to ensure it did not become dilapidated and unsightly.  
Mr Hodge confirmed that this would be examined. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

77. REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
Councillor James introduced a report which set out the proposed draft 
Regeneration and Economic Strategy 2015-2010 for the City of Gloucester.   The 
Strategy identified six key regeneration and economic development objectives 
which would be delivered over the next five years.  Councillor James outlined the 
key headlines of the document and advised Members that a public consultation 
exercise would follow as soon as Cabinet had approved the strategy. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny was asked to note the report and make any 
recommendations it considered appropriate to the Cabinet. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. Blackfriars 
 
 A Member sought clarification on the bid to the Local Enterprise Partnership 

and the Memorandum of Understanding which had been signed with the 
County Council and asked whether there was more than one masterplan.  
Councillor James explained that the agreement drawn up with the County 
Council allowed both Councils to bring their respective landholdings together 
at the site.  He confirmed that work on the masterplan had already started, 
that there was only one masterplan, and that he hoped to be able to share 
the proposals with Group Leaders shortly. 

 
 Members were advised that the purchaser of the Prison was keen to engage 

with the City Council and would be seeking the views of other stakeholders 
in the City. 

 
 Another Member asked why this particular scheme was more likely to 

succeed than others that had been mooted in the past. Councillor James 
explained that factors such as potential funding from the Local Enterprise 
Partnership, the securing of landholdings and the deliverability of the 
masterplan all contributed to the belief that the scheme would succeed. 

 
 A Member referred to previous plans to bring the Dominican library to 

Blackfriars as its showcase setting would attract a lot of visitors to Gloucester 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

5 

and asked if this could be looked into again.  Councillor James agreed to 
consider this. 

 
2. City Centre Boundary 
 
 A Member noted that the Gloucestershire College did not feature on the map 

of the City Centre.  Councillor James responded that the City Centre 
boundary would be extended to include the Docks and Quays area and that 
there would be consultation in this regard and that the map which appeared 
in the report was also contained within the current version of the City Plan for 
Gloucester.  Under this heading the role of the Council’s City Centre 
Manager was discussed and Councillor James stated that the Manager’s 
attention would be focused on the historic City Centre. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

78. BRIEFING NOTE ON JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBERS AND 
STRATEGIC STREETCARE PARTNERSHIP MEMBERS  
 
The Chair briefed the Committee on the outcomes achieved from the meeting held 
on 15 January 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be noted. 
 
 

79. CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Cabinet’s Forward Work 
Programme.  Items identified as being of interest to the Committee were added to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

80. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme.  Amendments 
to the programme were made in accordance with the Committee’s discussion. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme be 
noted. 
 
 

81. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 

82. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

6 

Monday 23 February 2015 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:00 hours 

Chair 
 

 


